HP OpenView Configuration Management

Configuration Analyzer

for the Windows operating system

Software Version: 5.00

Installation and Configuration Guide

O ]

invent

Document Release Date: April 2007
Software Release Date: April 2007



Legal Notices

Warranty

The only warranties for HP products and services are set forth in the express warranty
statements accompanying such products and services. Nothing herein should be construed as
constituting an additional warranty. HP shall not be liable for technical or editorial errors or
omissions contained herein.

The information contained herein is subject to change without notice.

Restricted Rights Legend

Confidential computer software. Valid license from HP required for possession, use or
copying. Consistent with FAR 12.211 and 12.212, Commercial Computer Software, Computer
Software Documentation, and Technical Data for Commercial Items are licensed to the U.S.
Government under vendor's standard commercial license.

Copyright Notices
© Copyright 2005-2007 Hewlett-Packard Development Company, L.P.

Trademark Notices

Linux is a registered trademark of Linus Torvalds.

Microsoft®, Windows®, and Windows® XP are U.S. registered trademarks of Microsoft
Corporation.

OpenLDAP is a registered trademark of the OpenLDAP Foundation.

Acknowledgements

PREBOOT EXECUTION ENVIRONMENT (PXE) SERVER
Copyright © 1996-1999 Intel Corporation.

TFTP SERVER
Copyright © 1983, 1993
The Regents of the University of California.

OpenLDAP
Copyright 1999-2001 The OpenLDAP Foundation, Redwood City, California, USA.
Portions Copyright © 1992-1996 Regents of the University of Michigan.

OpenSSL License
Copyright © 1998-2001 The OpenSSLProject.



Original SSLeay License
Copyright © 1995-1998 Eric Young (eay@cryptsoft.com)

DHTML Calendar
Copyright Mihai Bazon, 2002, 2003



Documentation Updates

This guide’s title page contains the following identifying information:

e Software Version number, which indicates the software version
e Document release date, which changes each time the document is updated

e Software release date, which indicates the release date of this version of the software

To check for recent updates or to verify that you are using the most recent edition, visit the
following URL.:

ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv/

You will also receive updated or new editions if you subscribe to the appropriate product
support service. Contact your HP sales representative for details.

Table 1 lists new features added for the Configuration Management v 5.0 release.

Table 1 New features added for Configuration Management 5.0

Chapter | Version | Changes

All 5.00 CM Configuration Analyzer has been rebranded.

2 5.00 Installation was updated for this version.



http://ovweb.external.hp.com/lpe/doc_serv/

Support

You can visit the HP Software support web site at:
www.hp.com/managementsoftware/services

This web site provides contact information and details about the products, services, and
support that HP Software offers.

HP Software online software support provides customer self-solve capabilities. It provides a
fast and efficient way to access interactive technical support tools needed to manage your
business. As a valued support customer, you can benefit by using the support site to:

e Search for knowledge documents of interest

e Submit and track support cases and enhancement requests
e Download software patches

e Manage support contracts

e Look up HP support contacts

¢ Review information about available services

¢ Enter into discussions with other software customers

e Research and register for software training

Most of the support areas require that you register as an HP Passport user and sign in.
Many also require a support contract.

To find more information about access levels, go to:
www.hp.com/managementsoftware/access_level
To register for an HP Passport ID, go to:

www.managementsoftware.hp.com/passport-registration.html


http://www.hp.com/managementsoftware/services
http://www.hp.com/managementsoftware/access_level
http://www.managementsoftware.hp.com/passport-registration.html




Contents

T INtrodUChon .ooveei e 9
OVEIVIEW ...viviieeeeeeeeciiiieeeeeeeeeeeitteeeeeeeeeeetraaeeeeeeeeeaastasaasaseeaaasssssasaaaeeeeaassssaasaaeseeessssssaeeeaeeaans 10
Generating State FIles ......cccuiiii it e araae e 12
Starting the Configuration ANALYZET...........cccviiiriiiiiieiiiie et vee e e eaaeaeeas 13

Setting the App Login ID ...t e e e e e e e eaeens 13
SUINIMIATY ..ot eeiieee ettt e eete e e ettt eeeeteeeeeataeeeeataeeeasssseeeasssseeassseeesssseseessssesesnsssaeesnssseenns 15

2 Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer ...........ccccoviiiiiiiinne. 17

System ReqUITEMENTS. ......cccccuiiiiiiiiie ettt e et e e e tbeeeestreeeeeereeeeenraeeesnseeeans 18
Platform SUPPOTt......cooeieeeee e e e e et e e e e e ae e e e e e eeeanes 18
Installing the CM Configuration ANalyzZer............ccccecvveiieiiiiieeiiiee e e 18
Defining a CM Application Knowledge Base..............coeviiiioiiiiiiiiiiieeccieee e 21
MiCTrOSOft SQL SEIVET......covveiiiiiiiiiiiiiiietteetettte ettt rarararararara—————————————————————————————————_. 21
OTFACLE ...ttt ettt e et e e et e e tee et e e e bt e s st e e st ee e steeensee e st e eansaeenneennneenn 23
SUININIATY ...vveeeeeeeeeeciiiieeeeeeeeeeeitreeeeeeeeeeeturaeeeeeseeeeesassssaesaeeeesasssssssasaeeeasassssasseaseeeeasssssaesaeeeaans 25

3 CM Configuration Analyzer Settings............cevvieeeeeiiiiiiininnnnne.. 27

CM Configuration Analyzer Administrator Console.........ccccceeeeeuiieeieiiieeeeiiieeeeeieee e 28
SEEEING OPEIOMS . c.eiiiiiiiiiiiieee ettt e e eeeecrtr e e e e e e eeeibareeeeeeeeeetsresaeeeeeeeaenassssaseeeeeeasnnsees 29
Display Tab OPLionS ........ccceccuiiiiiiiiiee et ettt eerre e e eetee e e esbreeeesrsaeeeesseeeeennns 30
Comparison Tab OPtions.......cccccciiiiieiiiiieeiiee ettt e et e e e ere e e e earaeeeeeeeas 31
Managing CM Application Knowledge Base Permissions...........cccocveeeeeeieeeccninieeeeeeennn. 33
Default CM Application Knowledge Base Access Rights and Structures.............. 33
Creating CM Application Knowledge Base User IDSs........cccccceevvveiiecciiieenciieeeenen. 33
Choosing the Role, User ID, Workspace, and Workspace Owner...............cccc........ 34
Enabling All Roles, Users, Workspaces, and Workspace Owner Access ............... 34
Enabling Workspace Creation for @ USEr ..........cccccveiieciiiiieciiieeciiee e eeveee e 35
Access Rights of the Workspace OWINET ..........cccooeviiiiiiiiiieieeciiiieeee e 35

Assigning Specific Access Rights t0 USers.......cccecvieiieciiiiiiciieieeecieeeecee e 35



Access Rights for Shared ODJEctS ........ccccvuiiieiiiiiiiiiiiie e e e vaee e 36

Sample Implementation GUIdelines............cccccvvviiiiieiiiiiciiiieee e e 36
SUINIMIATY ..eeeeiviieeeeiieee ettt e eete e e ettt e e eettreeeesataeeeestaeeeasssaeeeassseeeassseeeessseeeasssaseenssseeessssseenns 38
Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base ....................... 39
Creating 8 WOTKSDACE .....cccccuiiieeiiieeeeiieeeeeciteeeeeiteeeeeiteeeeseaaeeeesatseeeesssseseesnssaseesnssesesanssaeans 40

Creating a Project .......coooouiiiiiieie et a e e e araeas 41

IMPOTrting @ SEAte.....cccciiiiciiiieeee e e e e e e e a e e e e e e aenes 42
Viewing State INformation.........cccccciiiiieiiiii it e e e e 44
Analyzing State FIles .......cciii i e e e e e e e e aeaarae s 46

Adding and Removing States from the Analysis ........cccccceeeviiiiiiiieeeeciiee e 48
Saving and Loading an Analysis........cccccccuieieriiiieeeiiiieeeieee et eesvree e evre e e vaee e e eveeas 48
Generating @ REPOTt.......cooo ittt e e e e e e et a e e e e e e eeetrabeeeeaeeeeans 49
SUINIMIATY ..eeeeiviieeeeiieee ettt e eete e e ettt e e eettreeeesataeeeestaeeeasssaeeeassseeeassseeeessseeeasssaseenssseeessssseenns 50
Generating State Files ... 51
Generating State Files with the CM State Generator ............cccceeeeeeiieieeccieee e, 52
Creating a Before State File........cccccviiiiiiiiieiiiiecce et 52
Creating an After and Delta State.........cccvvveeiiiiiiiiiiiiii e 56
SUININIATY ...eecvviee et e ettt e e ettt e e ettt e e eetteeeeeebaeeeeataeeeessseeessssssessssaeessssaesasssaseaanssaeesansseaeans 60
Product Name Changes ...............ovvvvvviiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiiieiieeeeeeeeeee, 61
INAEX e 63

Contents



1 Introduction

At the end of this chapter, you will:

e Understand the HP OpenView Configuration Management Configuration
Analyzer (CM Configuration Analyzer) and its uses.



10

The CM Configuration Analyzer allows you to view, store, and compare
patches and application data. Application or patch data is imported into the
CM Configuration Analyzer in the form of state files. State files represent the
current state of an application, either before or after an installation or when
any modifications to that application are made. These state files are
contained within a database you configure using either Microsoft SQL Server
or Oracle.

The CM Configuration Analyzer Administrator console provides you with the
tools you need to begin your analyses.

Figure 1 CM Configuration Analyzer administrator console

Etonﬁguration Analyzer - | Ellll

Fil= Wiew ‘Workspace Tools ‘Window Help

EXXEL-FIEEEIETR]

[ how [

Overview

The CM Configuration Analyzer administrator console simplifies your view of
application management. Backed by the CM Application Knowledge Base
database, imported state files keep a detailed history of all of the resources
needed by an application to run successfully. Powerful features of the console
identify conflicts between two or more applications. With this historical and
complete set of information at your fingertips, you can easily determine the
impact on your environment of:

e Deploying a new application.

Chapter 1



Introduction

e Upgrading an existing application.

¢ Adding or modifying modules, registry keys, and data files.

The CM Configuration Analyzer performs integration and management
analysis functions. Administrators can profile applications, initiate
application comparisons or views, analyze applications, populate the CM
Application Knowledge Base, and establish and manage CM Application
Knowledge Base Permissions.

The CM Configuration Analyzer is the focal point for viewing and analyzing
application and machine state data in your environment. Some of the
features are:

e Import of Knowledge Sources, including:

Machine Scan and Application Installation state files.

Application Execution Profile, Trace, Impact, Intersection, and Union
state files.

Other CM product sources.

e CM Application Knowledge Base Management and Permissions:

Provides a facility for describing various workstation configurations.
This allows the administrator to group applications to reflect
different departmental requirements.

To minimize database security administration, all users have access
to CM Configuration Analyzer functions unless otherwise restricted
by the CM Application Knowledge Base administrator. The
administrator may use the Permissions facility of the Configuration
Analyzer to establish CM Application Knowledge Base permissions
that limit access to Workspace Projects and States. Access rights are
granted based on a Workspace name for the combination of database
Role and User ID.

e Viewing of Application and Machine State Details:

View any state file type

Machine configuration components
Application execution processing
Application installation processing

Application component and resource profile state details containing
all pertinent information about module files, data files, registry, and
security settings



e Viewing of Application and Machine Analysis:

Obtain a comparative analysis for module files, data files, and
registry settings.

View a color-coded conflicts display.

View the components and resources shared by two or more
applications or desktop configurations.

View all potential and real conflicts between two or more applications
or desktop configurations.

View the non-shared components between two or more applications or
desktop configurations.

View desktop configurations that reference one or more specific
resources and may be affected by the installation of a new application
or a new version of an existing application.

Search the database using built-in search functions with integrated
Save and Print of generated reports.

Generating State Files

In order to analyze data with the CM Configuration Analyzer, you must have
data in the form of a state file. State files are generated by different CM
Products, including the CM Packager for Windows Installer, CM Usage
Manager, and CM Patch Manager. Refer to the product specific guides for
more information about how to create state files with that product.

Additionally, state files can be created using the CM State Generator, which
is shipped along with the CM Configuration Analyzer. Use this component to
create state files of your own applications without the use of any other CM
products. The process of creating state files with the CM State Generator is
explained in Chapter 5, Generating State Files.

12

Chapter 1



Starting the Configuration Analyzer

To log on to the Configuration Analyzer

1 Go to Start—>Programs—HP OpenView CM Configuration Analyzer —
CM Configuration Analyzer or double-click the Configuration Analyzer
icon on your desktop.

Configuration Analyzer Login il

Pleaze enter your uzer name and pazzword for the Configuration Analyzer D atabase then chck OF.

— Database Login Information

zer: ISa

Pazzword: I

Dala E0LICE. |::|:|r|fig|'l'|,r|.3|_|,|3|3[

2 In the User text box, type your user name.
In the Password text box, type your password.

4 In the Data Source drop-down list, select the appropriate Data Source
Name you created.

5 Click OK.
The Configuration Analyzer opens.

Setting the App Login ID

The first time you log in to the CM Configuration Analyzer, you will be
presented with a text box alerting you that no application login exists, as
seen in the figure below.

Introduction 13



14

Figure 2 No application login set text box

Configuration Analyzer il

Application Database

does nok have an Application login configured
please contack your swskem adminiskrator,
Proceed?

Yes Mo Cancel

The CM Application Knowledge Base administrator must supply a login ID
and password that all users of the database will use when connecting to the
database. This ID must have full access rights to the database objects
including table and stored procedures.

To set this ID, use the File\Permissions menu and click Set Application
Login.

The ID used is typically the sa ID for SQL Server or CM for Oracle. Clicking
Yes updates the Application Knowledge Base table AppLogin, which defines
an administrator ID and password that have full database owner authority.
This does not have to be the sa ID.

The AppLogin ID is used for all access to the database, both by the CM
Configuration Analyzer apps and the CM KB Server. A single AKBADMIN
ID is all that is needed for definition in the database AppLogin table.
Individual users can be given IDs that have limited authority since the
privileged database work is done under the account defined in the AppLogin
table.

Chapter 1



Summary

Introduction

The CM Configuration Analyzer allows you to view, store, and compare
application data.

The CM Configuration Analyzer uses state files to access application
data.



16

Chapter 1



2 Installing the CM Contfiguration
Analyzer

At the end of this chapter, you will:

e Understand the CM Configuration Analyzer system requirements.
e Be able to install and configure the CM Configuration Analyzer.
e Be able to set up your CM Application Knowledge Base.

17



18

System Requirements

CM Configuration Analyzer

128 MB RAM minimum, 256 MB or above preferred.

CM Application Knowledge Base

Oracle 8i, 9i, 10g
Microsoft SQL Server 7.0, 2000, 2005

Platform Support

For detailed information about supported platforms, see the release note
document that accompanies this release.

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer

The installation and configuration of the CM Configuration Analyzer is
comprised of three mandatory steps as well as one optional step. They are:

1

2
3
4

Task 1

Install the CM Configuration Analyzer database schema.
Create an ODBC DSN connection to your database.
Install the CM Configuration Analyzer.

Install the CM State Generator (optional).

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer Database Schema

The CM Application Knowledge Base requires specific tables as part of its
database schema. You can add these tables to an existing database, or define
a new database (recommended).

To install the database schema

1

On the installation media, open the Configuration Analyzer

Database Schema folder.

2 Double-click Package.msi.

Chapter 2



The Welcome dialog box opens.

3 Click Next.
The End-User License Agreement window opens.

4 Read and accept the HP Software License Terms and click Next.
The Install Location dialog box opens.

By default, the database schema is installed to the Program
Files\Hewlett-Packard\CM directory. If this directory already exists,
this step is skipped.

5 Click Next.
The Serial Number dialog box opens.

6 Enter your serial number, and click Next.
The Ready to Install dialog box opens.

7 Click Install.

8 When the installation is finished, click Finish.

The Configuration Analyzer Database Schema setup is complete.

Task 2 Create an ODBC DSN Connection

An ODBC DSN connection to your CM Application Knowledge Base database
is required. Create this connection on the computer where you will install the
CM Configuration Analyzer. If you need assistance creating an ODBC DSN
connection, see your database or system administrator.

To create an ODBC DSN connection for the CM Configuration Analyzer

e In the Windows Control Panel, use the Administrative Tools option to
create the connection. If you require assistance creating an ODBC DSN
connection, see your system or database administrator. Make sure you
test the connection when you are finished.

e The ODBC Data Source will be displayed in the ODBC Data Source
Administrator list of System DSNs.

Make sure you create the correct connection type depending on the type
of database you are using (SQL Server or Oracle).

) If you are creating an ODBC DSN connection for Oracle, the
Oracle client must be installed on the computer you are using
to make the connection.

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer 19



20

Task 3

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer

To install the CM Configuration Analyzer

1

Task 4

On the CM media, double-click Package.msi.

The CM Configuration Analyzer Welcome dialog box opens.
Click Next.

The HP End-User license agreement window opens.

Read and accept the HP Software License Terms and click Next.
The Install Location dialog box opens.

The CM Configuration Analyzer must be installed to the Program
Files\Hewlett-Packard\CM directory. If this directory already exists,
this step will be skipped.

Click Next.

The Ready to Install dialog box opens.

Click Next to begin the installation.

When the installation is complete, click Finish.

The Configuration Analyzer has been successfully installed.

Installing the CM State Generator (optional)

The CM State Generator allows you to create state files without the use of
another state file-generating CM Product. Install the CM State Generator on
the computer you will be using to generate state files.

To install the CM State Generator

1

On your CM media, navigate to the Configuration Analyzer State
Generator folder.

Double-click Package.msi.

The Welcome dialog box opens.

Click Next.

The End-User License Agreement window opens.

Read and accept the HP Software License Terms and click Next.

The Install Location dialog box opens.

Chapter 2



By default the CM State Generator is installed to C: \Program
Files\Hewlett-Packard\CM.

If you want to install it to a different location, enter it here, or click
Browse to navigate to it.

5 Click Next.
The Serial Number dialog box opens.
6 Enter your serial number, and click Next.
The Ready to Install dialog box opens.
7 Click Install to begin the installation.
8 When the installation is finished, click Finish.

The CM State Generator is installed and ready to use. See Chapter 5,
Generating State Files for information about how to use this tool.

Defining a CM Application Knowledge Base

The CM Application Knowledge Base is the database that contains your state
file information. Define this database using either Oracle or Microsoft SQL
Server. The following instructions will help you define your CM Application
Knowledge Base database.

Microsoft SQL Server

New CM Application Knowledge Base databases are created using the SQL
data definition language files referenced below. All required SQL is
predefined in these files.

Use the following steps to create the CM Application Knowledge Base for a
Microsoft SQL Server database.

First, create the CM Application Knowledge Base.
To create the CM Application Knowledge Base

1 Open the SQL Server Enterprise Manager.

2 Right-click the Database folder for the selected server and select New
Database. Complete the entries as follows:

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer 21



22

— General Tab

— Name
CMAKB (or a name of your choice excluding blanks and
underscores)

— Data Files Tab

— File Name
CMAKB_Data (or name of your choice excluding spaces). Set the
initial size to 100 MB.

— Select Automatically grow file by 20%

) For improved performance, it is recommended the CM
Application Knowledge Base be created on a drive other
than the drive used to create state files.

— Transaction Log Tab

- File Name
CMAKB_Log (or a name of your choice excluding blanks). Set the
log size to 250 MB.

Click OK to create the database and log files. The CM Application
Knowledge Base is now added to the Databases folder of your server, in
the Server Manager.

When you are finished creating the database, create the database table
schema.

To create the table schema for SQL Server

1

In the SQL Server Enterprise Manager, select the Tools menu, and then
select SQL Server Query Analyzer.

Make sure the drop-down box displays the database you just created.

From within the Query Analyzer, navigate to \Program
Files\Hewlett-Packard\CM\Configuration

Analyzer\Database\SQL Sever\.

Execute each SQL script in the directory in order (the scripts are named
accordingly) beginning with Step 2:

— Step2_Define_ConfigurationAnalyzer_Tables.sql
— Step3_Define_Common_Tables.sql
— Step4_Define_StoredProcedures.sql

Chapter 2



— Step5_Define_Common_Functions.sql

— Step6a_Insert_Common_DefaultData.sql

— Step6b_Insert_ConfigurationAnalyzer_DefaultData.sql
5 Use Query Execute or press F5 to run each script.

At the end of the query execution you will see a series of messages
displaying sysdepends dependency and several row insertions. This
indicates a successful installation of the database definitions.

6 Close the SQL Query Analyzer.

Oracle

Configuring your database schema for Oracle requires the execution of five
SQL script files that are provided with your Usage Manager media in the
Oracle directory. Copy these files to a location accessible by your Oracle
administrator. Make sure to use the files located in the appropriate Oracle
version directory.

To configure your CM Application Knowledge Base database schema for Oracle

1 Define a system environment variable Oracle Home on your
administrator computer (Create Oracle Home=C:\Oracle\Oradata).
This allows the five .sql scripts you will run in the next few steps to locate
your Oracle directory.

2 Use the Oracle DBA Studio application and login as System / Manager.

3 Execute the SQL scripts that were included with your CM Configuration
Analyzer media in order, making sure to include the correct path to the
script locations.

Make sure to select the correct group of SQL files depending on
the version of Oracle you are using.

— For Oracle 8i
— Stepl_Define_TableSpaces.sql
— Step2_Define_RollbackSegments.sql
—  Step3_Define_Common_Roles.sql
— Step4_Define_Common_Tables.sql
— Step5_Define_ConfigurationAnalyzer_Tables.sql

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer 23



24

Step6a_Insert_ConfigurationAnalyzer_DefaultData.sql
Step6b_Insert_Common_DefaultData.sql

— For Oracle 91

Stepl_Define_TableSpaces.sql

Step2_Define_Roles.sql
Step3_Define_Common_Tables.sql
Step4_Define_ConfigurationAnalyzer_Tables.sql
Stepba_Insert_ConfigurationAnalyzer_DefaultData.sql
Step5b_Insert_Common_DefaultData.sql

For example, if your SQL scripts are located in the directory
\CMUsageManager\Oracle\Schema, you would execute the first script by

typing:

SQL> QC:\CMUsgaeManager\Oracle\Schema
\Stepl Define TableSpaces.sql

followed by Enter.

Make sure each script executes properly.

The schema is successfully imported.

>

The . sql scripts preceded with Step99 and Step99a are used

only for removing the CM Application Usage Manager

database. They are not required here.

Chapter 2



Summary

e Install the CM Configuration Analyzer database schema and create an
ODBC DSN connection to your database.

e Define the CM Application Knowledge Base database using Microsoft
SQL Server or Oracle.

e The CM Configuration Analyzer is installed to your \Program
Files\Hewlett-Packard\CM directory by default.

e Install the CM State File Generator to create state files without using
another state generating product.

Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer

25



26

Chapter 2



3 CM Contiguration Analyzer Settings

At the end of this chapter, you will:
o Understand the different CM Configuration Analyzer settings.

27



28

The CM Configuration Analyzer simplifies your view of the complicated
environment of application management. In combination with the CM
Application Knowledge Base, the CM Configuration Analyzer can:

e provide you with complete information about an application

e allow you to compare multiple applications to determine where conflicts
exist

e and generate reports based on this information.

Workspaces and Projects within the CM Configuration Analyzer provide you
with the means for organizing this information in a way that best suits your
organization.

CM Configuration Analyzer Administrator Console

The administrator console has two windows. The top window displays the
available projects and workspaces containing imported state files, and the
bottom window displays specific state files information and comparisons.
Before you begin creating projects and workspaces, review the options and
settings available in the administrator console.

Chapter 3



Figure 3 Configuration Analyzer Administrator Console

% |cM Configuration analyzer R =

© File VWiew ‘Warkspace Tools  Window  Help

ij%ﬂﬂlﬂlﬁ’ﬂaﬂll?

LT~

Setting Options

To set Display and Comparison options, use the Tools, Options menu
selection.

CM Configuration Analyzer Settings



Display Tab Options

Figure 4 Configuration Analyzer Display tab

Comparizon  Display |

Cateqgony: Font: Size:
StateDetailz.dl M5 Shel Dlg IB J

Search.dl

Search.dll - Search

CompDetails.dll Colars

CompDetailz.dil - Conflict

Rul=E dit.dll B ackground I

RuleEdit.dll - Search

Highiaht [

ok I Cancel | Help |

1 Select the Category entry for which you want to set Font or Color
options.

2 Double-click a color box to switch the Background or Highlight color for
the selected category.

3 Click OK to save your format color selections.

The selected colors will be used to display the contents of the Comparison
Details and Comparison Detail - Conflicts lists.

30 Chapter 3



Comparison Tab Options

Figure 5 Configuration Analyzer Comparison tab

‘_ x|

| Comparigon | Displa_l,ll

File Comparizan Filtering — Reqistry Comparizan Filkering——

¥ File path V' Useage access
¥ File size V' Open access
¥ Module header [V DataCRC

™ Do not show conflicts if
all File path's are
different.

|4 =| 10 =|

" Comparizon Column #idth———  — Single Column Yiew >=

— Comparizon Report
Feport Delimiter:
I comma j
Feport Path:
|E:\F‘rogram Files'Hewlett-Packard'C\Configuration Analyzer\He
Fepart File Mame Prefis:

IHadia Configuration Comparizon R eport

Lancel |

File Comparison Filtering

File path
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the file path in its

comparison logic when determining whether files are identical. Selecting

this box includes the file path in the comparison. If the only difference
between two files is their respective paths, then they appear in the

comparison summary as green check marks. However, double-clicking to

display the comparison details will show them as being different.

File size
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the file size in its

comparison logic when determining whether files are identical. Selecting

this box includes the file size in the comparison.

Module header
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the module header
information in its comparison logic when determining whether files are

CM Configuration Analyzer Settings

31



32

identical. Selecting this check box includes the header information in the
comparison. This option is required for module comparisons.

Registry Comparison Filtering

o Usage access
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the registry usage
access requests in its comparison logic when determining whether keys
are identical. Selecting this box includes the usage access in the
comparison.

Usage access is only relevant for execution profiles and traces
and should generally be turned off.

¢ Open access
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the registry open
access requests in its comparison logic when determining whether keys
are identical. Selecting this box includes the open access in the
comparison.

) Open access is only relevant for execution profiles and traces
and should generally be turned off.

¢ Data CRC
Select whether the Comparison tab should include the registry data
value in its comparison logic when determining whether keys are
identical. Selecting this box includes the data value in the comparison.

) Data values should always be turned on.

Column Data

e Comparison Column Width
Comparison report column width.

e Single Column View

Comparison Reports

¢ Report Delimiter
Select either comma or tab from the drop-down list to delimit the data
within your report.

e Report Path
Type the default path to which Comparison Reports are saved.

Chapter 3



e Reports File Name Prefix
Type the file name prefix to be pre-pended to the current date/time for
the Comparison Report.

Managing CM Application Knowledge Base Permissions

Use the CM Configuration Analyzer to manage permissions that grant access
to the CM Application Knowledge Base database. CM Application Knowledge
Base permissions enable the administrator to control which users have access
to objects within the database and the extent of that access. Access rights are
set based on a database Role and User ID.

All rights are granted based on a Workspace name for the combination of
database Role and User ID. This allows the administrator to govern access to
Workspace, Projects, and States.

Default CM Application Knowledge Base Access Rights and Structures

To minimize database security administration, all users have full access to
CM Configuration Analyzer functions unless otherwise restricted by the CM
Application Knowledge Base administrator. To do this he selects the Enable
Security check box in the File\Permissions dialog box.

If security is enabled, the following access rights occur for SQL Server CM
Application Knowledge Base implementations at installation.

e By default, the User ID that creates a Workspace has complete control of
the Workspace and may add, update, or delete any object related to the
new Workspace.

e The special designation, <all>, may be set as the Role, User ID, or
Workspace name when setting access rights. The <all> Role, User ID, or
Workspace access right supersedes an access right set for a specific Role,
User ID, or Workspace.

e In an Oracle server environment, only users having the Role of DBA or
the User ID of CM may modify Configuration Analyzer Permissions.

¢ In a SQL Server environment, only users having the Role of DB_OWNER
or the User ID of sa may modify Configuration Analyzer Permissions.

Creating CM Application Knowledge Base User IDs

Users that are not CM Application Knowledge Base administrators can be
assigned to a single database role using the database server’s methodology of

CM Configuration Analyzer Settings 33



adding a new user and assigning a role. These users require no special
permissions to database objects.

) All database users must have only one role assigned to them. For
example, the user can have the DB_OWNER or KB_Integrator role,
but not both.

Choosing the Role, User ID, Workspace, and Workspace Owner
Specific rights are assigned to users through the Permissions dialog box,
which is accessed through the CM Configuration Analyzer File menu.

In the Permissions dialog box, you must choose a Role, User ID, Workspace,
and Workspace Owner to grant rights to. Once a Role has been chosen, all
users that have that Role assigned are now available in the Users list, as is a
list of all Workspaces in the CM Application Knowledge Base. Once a
Workspace has been chosen, the owner of the Workspace is shown and may
be modified.

Enabling All Roles, Users, Workspaces, and Workspace Owner Access

To simplify security administration, you may set the Role, User, Workspace,
and Workspace owner name to <all>. The <all> setting allows the
administrator to set access rights to all Roles, all Users, all Workspaces, and
all Owners for specific access rights. The <all> setting supercedes specific
settings.

To set View Objects access rights to everyone

To set View Objects access rights to everyone, access the Permissions dialog
box from the CM Configuration Analyzer File menu, and do the following:

1 Set the Role to <all>.

2  Set the User ID to <all>.

3 Set the Workspace to <all>.
4

By default, the Owner of the <all> Workspace is shown. Set the Owner to
<none> to indicate that no user owns all of the Workspaces.

5 Select the View Objects access right and save its settings.

Chapter 3



Enabling Workspace Creation for a User

Any user who is authorized to create a Workspace must be granted
Workspace Create authority. This user who creates the Workspace is the
Workspace Owner. The <new> pseudo Workspace entry governs whether the
selected user may create a new Workspace in the CM Application Knowledge
Base. To enable Workspace creation for the user, select the WORKSPACE
CREATE entry for the <new> Workspace and save the setting.

Otherwise, to disable Workspace creation capability, remove the selection for
the entry and save the changes.

Access Rights of the Workspace Owner

The Workspace Owner has complete control over the contents of a Workspace
and the Workspace itself. By default, the Workspace Owner is the user who
created the Workspace. Workspace ownership access rights may be
reassigned by the database administrator to a different user, no user, or all
users.

Assigning Specific Access Rights to Users

To assign access rights, select and highlight the appropriate rights by
clicking on them. If any changes are made, they are saved by clicking Save
and confirming the save operation. To cancel your selections close the dialog
box and click No when the save confirmation dialog box is presented.

When viewing Workspace access rights for a user, the rights that have been
granted are selected.

The following access rights may be set by the administrator:

¢ WORKSPACE CREATE
Grants authority to create a Workspace.

¢ WORKSPACE RENAME
Grants authority to rename a Workspace.

¢ WORKSPACE DELETE
Grants authority to delete a Workspace.

e ADD OBJECTS
Grants authority to Import state files and to add existing Projects and
state files to a Workspace.

¢ RENAME OBJECTS
Grants authority to rename Projects and state files in a Workspace.

CM Configuration Analyzer Settings 35



36

DELETE OBJECTS
Grants authority to delete Projects and state files from a Workspace.

VIEW OBJECTS
Grants authority to view State details and to generate comparisons of
Workspace objects.

Access Rights for Shared Objects

If an object, such as a state file, is shared between two or more Workspaces,
the user requires access rights to all Workspaces containing the object.
Otherwise, the user is not authorized to perform the requested operation.

Sample Implementation Guidelines

If groups of users with diverse needs are going to access the CM Application
Knowledge Base, you should create a unique database role for each group of
users and manage their database rights using these roles.

Any roles should follow a naming standard, such as: AKB rolename. For
example, the following roles may be appropriate for your organization:

DB_OWNER/AKB_ADMIN
Requires full access to all Workspaces and their objects.

AKB_Integrator

Requires all access to a personalized Workspace used in validating
installation packages and View Objects access to production "Gold" level
Workspaces maintained by the Quality Assurance Team.

AKB_HelpDesk

Requires View Objects access to production "Gold" application package
information to view State Details and perform comparison reporting
against traces or machine scans gathered from end users. Requires all
access to a personalized or Help Desk level Workspace used in diagnosing
end-user application problems.

AKB_QualityAssurance
Requires all access to production "Gold" Workspace and View Objects
access to all other Workspaces.

AKB_Developer

Requires View Objects access to production "Gold" application package
information to view State Details and perform comparison reporting
against their internally developed applications before they are passed to

Chapter 3



the Integration Lab or Quality Assurance. Requires all access to a
personalized or Developer level Workspace used for application analysis.

CM Configuration Analyzer Settings 37



38

Summary

Use the available menu items to customize the CM Configuration
Analyzer.

Chapter 3



4 Populating the CM Application
Knowledge Base

At the end of this chapter, you will:

e Be able to populate the CM Application Knowledge Base.

e Be able to view state information.

39



40

The Workspace is the main organizational structure in the CM Configuration
Analyzer that provides a user’s view into the CM Application Knowledge
Base.

Creating a Workspace

The first step in populating the organizational Knowledge Base with your
application information is to create a workspace.

To create a workspace
1 Click ﬂ
The New Workspace dialog box opens.

New Workspace . |

i, -._,_é@:--. A workspace represents a grouping of projects that are typically administered
i by an individual or team. Please enter the Mew Workspace Mame below:

|| [~ Show Projects

Below are a list of projects currently available within the databaze. B o= | w-s-
Choosze one or more projects to add o this new workspace and click 0K, & 2

[~ Show unassigned Projects [Orphaned Projects)

], | Cancel | Help |

2 Type a name for your workspace, such as Integration Corp. If you
created projects prior to this point, you can add any available projects to
this workspace when it is created.

3 Click OK.

A new workspace appears.

Chapter 4



EEM Configuration Analyzer

File Miew ‘Workspace Tools SWindow  Help

SO @ IPE X BT

------- o Inkegration Carp

Creating a Project

Before you can import states into your workspace, you need to create a
project to contain your states. A project is a group of individual applications
or machine states.

To create a project

1 Inthe CM Configuration Analyzer, right-click a workspace and select
New Project.

The New Project dialog box opens.

Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base

41



42

New Project EI
Enter the name of the new project:
] | " Show States
Select one or more ztates that you would like to add ta this project. E Q = =
b
[ Show unassigned States [Orphaned States)
oK | Cancel | Help |

2 In the Enter the name of the new project text box, type a project name
such as Sample Apps.

3 If any states have been imported, select the states that you would like to
include in this project.

4 Click OK.

Expand the branch of your workspace to see the new project.

o Integration Corp

- g _ore Apps

Importing a State

Now you can import your state files into your CM Application Knowledge
Base.

) Importing state files uses bulk loading. For Oracle databases, the
administrator’s computer must have the SQL loader installed.

Chapter 4



To import a state

1

In the CM Configuration Analyzer, right-click a project and select Import
from the shortcut menu.

The Import window opens.

i Configuration Analyzer Import

Import States

Loak Ir: ||[REER]] j _I
For Last: |ALL (Al File:) =l

Dezcription | Time | Executable | Wersion

dﬁ Trace of Motepad 12/3/20021:517:...  notepad.exe 5.0.21401

aﬂ Trace of Motepad 12/3/2002 1:56:...  notepad.exe 5.0.21401

6@ Trace of Motepad.exe 12/3/2002 1:86....  notepad.exe 5021401

dﬁ Trace of hotepad. exe 12/3/20021:48:. . notepad.exe 5.0.21401

o”ﬁ Before Impact of Launch Internet Explorer Browser 11A14/2002 420, IEXPLORE EXE 5.57.4807 2300

O”E Install Analpsis of Acrobat Reader 5 11/5/2002 1:32...

Gﬂ Install &nalpsis of Orca 11/6/2002 10:57...

4| | i

W Include only substates with resources.
] | Cancel | Help |

[~ Create substate project Folder.

Select the states you would like to import into the CM Application
Knowledge Base.

) In order for state files to sort properly in the import window,
regional settings must be in the format MM/DD/YYYY.

Each state file may contain multiple substates, for example: Before State,
After State, and a Delta State. Select the substate option by selecting
either check box in the bottom left corner of the Import dialog box.

— Include only substates with resources

— Create substate project folder
creates a separate project folder for each substate.

Click OK.

Your states are imported into the project in the CM Application
Knowledge Base. Expand the project to see the states.

Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base 43



Etnnﬁguratinn Analyzer

File ‘iews ‘Workspace Tools  window  Help
EXE W IEE-INd

Eo Inkegration Corp
Eg Care Apps

------- 5‘@ Install Analysis of Acrobat Reader S - Remowed Resources

------- 5‘@ Install Analysis of Acrobat Reader 5- Installed Resources

Notice that Install States are imported into Projects with two individual state
files, Removed Resources and Installed Resources. The Removed Resources
State contains information about resources that existed on the machine
before the application was installed, but were changed or removed. The
Installed Resources State details the resources that were added to the
machine during installation and the resources that were changed during the
installation.

Viewing State Information

Now that you have this information in the CM Application Knowledge Base,
what can you do with it? One of the many tasks you can perform with the CM
Configuration Analyzer is simply viewing all of the information contained in
a state. This detailed information is now available to any licensed user with
whom you share the CM Application Knowledge Base.

To view the information in a state

1 In the CM Configuration Analyzer, right-click the install state that you
want to view and select State Details.

The State Detail window opens.

Chapter 4



General Information

Name |Vdue |
Diescript... Install Analpsis of Acrobat Reader 5 - Removed Resouces
StateG... 48B46815-85FB-4E5F-BE 75-000810 90BF04
State_id 295
StateTy... Before
FileMarne C:\Program FileshM ovadigm'advPubhStateh 488 4681 5-85FB-4EBF-BE7R-0..
StartTime  11/5/2002 1:15:40 PM
StopTime  11/5/2002 1:22:28 PM
Comput... DOCTESTE
UserMa.. Administrator
OverFlow 0

Ready

All of the information in the state is categorized. You can view:

— General Info about the state.

— Machine Details for the computer on which the state file was created.
— Specific information on Module Files.

— Specific information on Data Files.

— Specific information on Registry Settings.

— Event Calls and API Calls are sections reserved for analyzing
Applnsight Trace States.

2 Click Module Files, Data Files, or Registry (in the menu on the left side
of the figure above). Then, double-click a file to display specific resource
details.

Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base 45



46

Resource Details - httpd-3466.log

File |Data ISecurit_l.JI

Mame | WValue |
FilePath  C:AMovadigm\Radia Integration Serverslogs
FileMame httpd-2466.log Cancel
FileTime 11/5/2002 12:20:09 PM
FileSize 8,038

Filedttr  Archive

FileType Data

dil

3 Click OK when you are finished viewing the information.

Analyzing State Files

When you are integrating an application, it is important to be able to find
conflicts between applications. The CM Configuration Analyzer provides the
tools to quickly and easily analyze applications for conflicts.

To compare state files

1 In the CM Configuration Analyzer, select the states that you want to
compare. To do this, hold the Ctrl key on your keyboard and click each of
the states that you want to include in the analysis.

> You can add more states to the analysis later.

Optionally, you can right-click a Project or Workspace and
select New Analysis from the shortcut menu to compare all
states found below.

2 Right-click one of the selected states and select New Analysis.

The Analysis View screen opens.

Chapter 4



I MModuleFile | Inskall Analysis of Adobe ... | Inskall Analysis of Adobe A... |
ACELITE.DLL
AGM.DLL

m BIB.DLL

m BRWSRPIL.DLL

[g COOLTYPE.DLL

m ICCTEST.DLL

m MPPDF32.DLL

m PERMISSION.DLL

m SHFOLDER EXE

) $.9.9.9.9.9.9 0 ¢

A complete comparison of the resources opens, categorized by the type of
resource.

A check mark af identifies resources with no conflicts.
An X’ signifies a difference between the files that could cause problems.
3 Double-click a resource with an X’ b 4 to see the details of the conflict.

The Resource Conflict/Detail window opens and the differences are

highlighted in red.
g Y Resource Conflict/Detail - ACRORD32.EXE — |EI|5|
¥ G| a2
Froperties | After Install Analysiz of Acrobat Reader 3.01 | After Install Analyzis of Acrobat Reader 4.0 |
FileFath C:\Acrobat3 Reader C:AProgram Files\Adobehdcrobat 4.05Re...
FileM ame AcroRd3Z exe AcroRid3Z2 exe
FileTime B/16/1997 1:59:14 PM 3/18/1999 5:00:24 PM
FileSize 2,318,848 2.316.288
File\ersion  3.0.0.0 4000
Filedatte Archive Archive
FileType Module Module
Modame  AcroRid32 exe AcroRid3Z2 exe
ModCRC 0x0DEEFO04 0xBDC33F52
ModType Exe, 32Bit Ewxe, 32Bit, COM Server
Werkey Ox3345491F 0x36F141DE
ImageBaze 000400000 000400000
ImageSize 2,363,392 2,355,200
FileFlags Mone Mone
FileOS Windows32 Windows32
FiletdodType App App
FileSubType  Unknown Unknown

) If you want to find out what other states in the CM Application
Knowledge Base use a particular resource, right-click on the
resource and select Who Uses? A list of all the other states
that use that resource opens.

4 Click the close button to close the Resource Conflict/Detail window.

Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base 47



48

Adding and Removing States from the Analysis

To add a state to the analysis

Right-click the state file you would like to add to the comparison and
select Add to Analysis from the shortcut menu.

The state file is added to the analysis.

To remove a state from the analysis

Right-click the state file you would like to add to the comparison and
select Remove from Analysis from the shortcut menu.

The state file is removed from the analysis.

Saving and Loading an Analysis

Save an analysis for future viewing using the Save Analysis button.

Load any saved analysis by right-clicking any of the states or project
names in the tree-view window.

Select the analysis you would like to load from the Load Analysis list box
and click OK.

Acrobat Reader Reosources

] | Cancel |

The analysis is loaded and displayed in the analysis window.

Chapter 4



Generating a Report

You may want to generate a report of all the resources in an application or
the conflicts between applications.

To generate a report

o To generate a report, click Generate report .
COMPARISON DETATL REFORT

Summary

Report Type: 4l Resources - Conflicts Only
Resource Type: Module File

Comparison States: 1: Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat - Removed Resources
2: Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- Installed Resources

Installed Resources

ACELITE.DLL X
State Path Yersion CRC Size Time Attributes
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- CAWINNT|system3ziAdobel5H Yiewsr 1.2.0.1 OxIFFDZ741 (397,312 4{16(2001 4:39:02 FM |frchive

Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat-
Installed Resources

IC:\Program Flesitdobelfcrobat 5.0Readsr

1.2.0.1

Ox3FFOZ741

397,312

4i16(2001 4:39:02 PM

Archive,
MNotContentIndexed

I

Installed Resources

DIR

state Path version cRC size Time Attributes
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- C\WINNTsystem3Z| Adobel SVG Viewer 4.4.26.1 DxBC9ZAESZ |1,138,688  (9)5/2001 Z:10:34 PM  |firchive
Installed Resources
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- X . Archive,
e alysls of A Ci\Program FilesiAdobelacrobat 5.0\Reader  [4.4.26.1 nxBCozacs? |L135,688  isfeont zinoaapm [ree
BIB.DLL o4
State Path Version CRC Size Time Attributes
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- IC:Program Files\AdobelAcrobat 5.0\Reader  [1.0.20.1 OXEDE2SCES 147,456 471642001 4:30:02 pu Prehive,
Installed Resources i . T * - MotContentIndexed
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat- CAWINNT system 32 AdobelSHe Wiewer 1.0.20.1 OXEDE2SCES 147,456 411642001 4:39:02 PM |Archive
Installed Resources
BRWSRPLDLL ¥
State Path 'Yersion ICRC Size Time Attributes
) i C:\Documents and Settings' Administrator|
Install Anslysts of Adabe Acrobat Lacal Settings\Templ_ISTMP3.DIR]_ISTHPO,  (5.0,5.0 0xC3FIE920 (53,246 682001 8122142 PM NotConkentIndexed
Installed Resources o
. ~ Ci\Documents and SettingsiAdministratart,
Install Analysis of Adabe Acrobat Local Settings| Templ_ISTMP2.DIR,_[STMPO.  5.0.5.0 0%C3FIE920 (53,248 3/8(2001 3:22:42 PM  NokConkentIndexed
Installed Resources o
i} Ci\Documents and Settings'Administrator!,
Install Analysis of Adobe Acrobat Local Settings| Templ_ISTMPL.DIRY_ISTMPO.  [5.0.5.0 0xC3FIE920 (53,248 /8/2001 2:22:42 PM  |NotContentindexed

Your report is created and saved in the Program Files\Hewlett-
Packard\CM\Configuration Analyzer\Reports directory.

Populating the CM Application Knowledge Base



50

Summary

Use the CM Configuration Analyzer to view and compare state files.

Right-click the workspace, projects, or state files to reveal the available
options.

Generate and save Comparison Detail reports with the CM Configuration
Analyzer.

Chapter 4



5 Generating State Files

At the end of this chapter, you will:

¢ Understand how to create state files using the CM State Generator.

51



52

Generating State Files with the CM State Generator

Use the CM State Generator to create state files of applications you may
want to analyze. This is useful when you would like to analyze any changes
that may take place during an installation or after any other modifications
have been made to an application.

State files represent the current state of an application. Therefore, there are
different types of state files.

e A Before State File represents the state of a machine before the
application has been installed.

e An After State File represents the installed state of an application.

e A Delta State File represents any changed state of an application.

Creating a Before State File

Use the CM State Generator to create a state file of the machine before
installing the application. This state file represents a comprehensive
knowledge base of the resources that an application uses on a workstation.

To create a before installation state file

1 Start the CM State Generator.

Radia State Wizard x|

— Select an Action
& Create an Ingtall Analyziz State
€ Create an Execution Ankis State
' Create a Machine Analysiz State
" Corvert to a State
" Combine Two States
~ Manage States

" Manage Scan Filters

Settings. .. |
< Back I Mext » | Cancel I Help I

2 Select Create an Install Analysis State.
3 Click Next.

Chapter 5



The Select the Installation Analysis Action dialog box opens.

Radia State Wizard x|

Select the Installation Analysiz Action
' Start a New &nalysis
" Complete an &nalysis
" Add Resources to an Install State

" Create a Reusable Baseline State

< Back I Mext » I Cancel Help

4 Select Start a New Analysis.
5 Click Next.
The Select the Install State Creation Technique dialog box opens.

Radia State Wizard x|

— Select the Install State Creation Technique

& Analyze an Installation Program
Perform zcans before and after executing an
inztall program with impact analysis

€ Prafile an &pplication
Execute an application with profile analysiz then
zcan with a filker created fram the prafile state.

" Scan for Resources
Perform a gcan with a manually created filker or a
filker created from rezources in an existing state.

 snalvze a Merge Module
Perform scans befare and after installing a
windows Inztaller Merge Module.

< Back I Mest = I Cancel | Help

6 Select Analyze an Installation Program.
7 Click Next.

The Select the paths, files, and registry entries to scan window opens.

Index



54

Radia State Wizard x|

Select the paths, filez, and registiy entries to scan

— Filker

[ %@ File Scan Filter Select...

Fegisty Scan Filt |
&l E’ﬁ FaIsty A hitsr Inchude...
Exclude...

Save..

Fezet

Network...l
< Back I Mext > I Cancel |

8 Select the files and registry information to include in your scan. For the
purpose of this exercise, select the Local Disk (C:) drive only. Clear the
check boxes for all other selected drives.

) Do not over-filter the initial scan. You may not realize that an
application places files in various directories, and if you filter
that directory out in the beginning stages, the changes will not
be reflected in the final package. Additional detailed filtering
can be done in the CM Library Wizard.

Refer to the CM Extensions for Windows Installer Guide for
more information.

) Press the F10 key on your keyboard if you want to expand a
dialog box to full-size. To return to the Wizard, press F10 again,
or close the dialog box.

9@  Click Next.
The Install Analysis Description dialog box opens.

Chapter 5



Index

Radia State Wizard |

Enter a dezcription for the Install &nalysis.

Description: | pstal Analysis of Acrobat Reader 4.05

¢ Back I Mest » I Cancel | Help |

10 In the Description text box, type a description for the state you are
creating.

11 Click Next.

The Installation Analysis dialog box opens and performs the initial scan
of the machine.

12 When the scan is finished, click Next.

The State Data Collection Results dialog box opens. This dialog box
shows the results of the scan.

Radia State Wizard |

State Data Collection Results

== Filez

E@’ Reqistry
-2 HKCU
(- HKLM

< Back I Mext » I Cancel Help

13 Click Next.
The Before Image machine scan is complete dialog box opens.

14 Click Finish.

55



56

Now that the before scan is done, install your application. For this
example, we are using Adobe Acrobat Reader, available at
www.adobe.com.

Creating an After and Delta State

After you have created the before analysis and installed the application, you
need to complete the analysis to obtain a full and accurate view of the
resources required by the application. To do this, you will create after and
delta installation state files.

To create After and Delta State Files

1 Start the CM State Generator.
2 Select Create an Install Analysis State and click Next.

The Select the Installation Analysis Action dialog box opens.

Radia State Wizard x|

Select the Installation Analyzis Action
" Start a Mew Analysis
(¢ Complete an Analysis
{~ Add Fiesources to an Install State

" Create a Reusable Bazeling State

< Back I Mest > I Cancel Help

3 Select Complete an Analysis.
4 Click Next.
The Select the Installation Analysis State to Complete dialog box opens.

Chapter 5


http:www.adobe.com

Index

Radia State Wizard x|

Select the Installation Analysiz State to Complate

D escription Created On Con

.crobat Feader 4.05

I A

< Back I st » I Cancel | Help |

Select the Installation Analysis State to complete and click Next.
The Select the Install Scan Options dialog box opens.

Radia State Wizard x|

Select the Install Scan Options

[ t#dd imported Dils referenced by included module files

™ Add shortcuts that reference included files

[ Add COM and Shell registry keps related to included files

< Back I Mext = I Cancel | Help |

— Add imported DLLs referenced by included module files
Gathers information on the DLLs that are referred to by components
in the application.

Add shortcuts that reference included files
Gathers shortcuts that point to included files in the scan that may
not have been discovered.

Add COM and Shell registry keys related to included files
Gathers registry information that refers to files included in the scan
that may not have been discovered.

57



58

These options will gather significantly more information about an
application and should be used only when proper filtering guidelines are
in place. Typically, you will not need to use these options when
performing an installation analysis of an installation program. For the
purpose of this exercise, do not select any of the check boxes.

Click Next.
The Install Analysis Description dialog box opens.

Use the Description text box to change the description of your final state,
if desired.

Click Next.

The scan of the machine runs and compares the before and after scans to
create a Delta state containing the differences between the two.

When the scan is finished, click Next.
The State Data Collection Results dialog box opens.

Radia State Wizard x|

State Data Collection Fesults

= Files
C®mac
Eﬁ Fiegistry
-2 HKCU
-0 HKLM

< Back I Mext » I Catcel | Help |

This dialog box shows the resources captured in the state file.

# (not equal) signifies that this file has been changed between the
before and after snapshot.

= (equal) signifies that the file has been scanned, but there is no change
between the snapshots. (This designator will not appear if you are only
performing a Before and After analysis).

+ (plus) signifies that the file has been added and did not exist prior to
application installation.

Chapter 5



Index

— (minus) signifies that the file has been removed and no longer exists
on the system.

10 Click Next.
The Installation Analysis is complete dialog box opens.
11 Click Finish.

Now use the CM Configuration Analyzer to import, view, and analyze your
data.

59



60

Summary

Use the CM State Generator to create different state files and store them
in the CM Application Knowledge Base.

Chapter 5



A Product Name Changes

If you have used Radia in the past, and are not yet familiar with the newly
rebranded HP terms and product names, Table 2 below will help you identify
naming changes that have been applied to the Radia brand.

Table 2 Product Name and Term Changes

New Name/Term Old Name/Term

HP OpenView Configuration Management Radia Configuration Analyzer
Configuration Analyzer

HP OpenView Configuration Management Radia Administrator Workstation
Administrator

HP OpenView Configuration Management Radia

61



62

Appendix A



Index

A

ACCESS 1eVELS .ovviiiiieceeece s 5

access rights
ASSIGNING .eeiiviiiiiiiieiiee ettt
shared objects
View ODJECt.....ceierviieeiiieeiieeeiee et
Workspace OWNEer .........ccccceeeeeieeecveeeniieeenieeennns 35

ADD OBJECTS......ccccoiiiiiiiiiiniicicicccie 35

adding

After State File ......cccoveveniiiininiienciccceceneee 52
CrEALING ..vevieiieeeiieeeieeeette e e e et eeeeeeesreeeennees 56
AESCIIPLION ...vveeeiiiieeeiiee et 52

AKB_DevVeloper.........cccccueeerieeeeiieeeiieeeeereeeceveeeseneens 36

AKB_HelpDesK.......ccccoeoviiiiieiiieniiieieeniieeieeieeeie e 36

AKB_INtegrator ........ccccceeeeciieeeciee e eeiree e 36

AKB_QualityASSurance ..........ccccceeeeerveeieeneenneennens 36

analysis of state files
adding a state......cocceeveeriiieiieeeee 48
removing a state.......ccccoeveeiiiiiiiiiiiiieee e 48

analysis, saving and loading..........ccecceeveenieniieenenns 48

Analyze an Installation Program ............cccccoceenneen. 53

authority to create workspace........ccoccoeveeriernieennne 35

B

Before State File
CrEALING ..veeieiieeeiieeeiieeeeieeeereeesaeeeeeeeenveeeennnes 52
deSCrIPLION c..eeuvieieiieieeiteieeieeeeeeee e 52

C

CM Application Knowledge Base

access TIghtS ...oooieiiiiiiece e 33
creating

defining

OTacle ...oooviiiiiiiicicceee
910) o101 =17 o V- USSR 40
SECUTIEY .eevuveeiiiiiieiie et 33
SQL SEIVET....ccvvieetieeeeteeeetee et e 21
system requirements ...........ccceeeeeeenieeenniieennnneen. 18
user IDs, creating .........cccceeeeeeeeveeevveeeeieee e 33

CM Configuration Analyzer
administrator console..........coceeeveeniierieenieennenns 28
deSCIiPLION ..c.eiiiiiieiieeiieteeee e
INstalling .....cccovveeiiienieeeeee e
JOZEING ON ...veeeiiieeeiieeeeeeeee e e
PETMNISSIONS ..eevuvvieeeiiieeeiieeenieeeeireessereeeesreeensneens
SEEEINZS veeiiiieeciie et

system requirements

CM State File Generator .........cccccceceeevivivcvininienns 12
CM State Generator
creating state files .......ccoceeveevieieniinenice 52
deSCTIPLION ...eviiiiieiieeiieteeeee e 20
INStalling ...oooveiiiiieiii 20
COM keys, adding .........cccceevveenieenieecieeniieereesieenneens 57
comparing state files........cccceevveeerciieencieeeree e 46
Comparison Column Width .......cceeveniniininennenn. 32

Comparison Reports
Report Delimiter

Report Path......c.cccovveeeiiieiiceeeeeeeee e,

Reports File Name Prefix.......ccccceeveveevcveeennenn. 33
Complete an Analysis radio button.............cccceeeeen. 56
CONFIGUTING ...ovviiiiieiieiie ettt 23
COPYTight NOLICES ..vvvieevieeeiiee e 2
Create an Install Analysis State CM button............ 56



Create an Install Analysis State radio button......... 52

creating

After State Files .......ccoccoevieniiiiiiiniiniicceiee, 56

Before State Files.......ccoceviiiiieniiiiiiniinicecne 52

Delta State Files......ccccovieeiiiniiniiiiinieeeeeee 56

install analysis state.......cccccccevvviieercieennnnnn. 52, 56

project

user IDs for CM Application Knowledge Base ..34

WOTKSPACE ..ottt 35, 40
database schema, installing...........cccccoeveenieinennnnnn. 18
DataCRC ......oooiiiiiiiiiieceeeee e 32
DB_OWNER/AKB_ADMIN .......ccccoeeieienirrieieereennnn 36
DELETE OBJECTS ....cooioiiieeeieeeeeeeeeeee e 36
Delta State File

Creating ...cccevvueenieriiiiiieiccceeec e 56

AECTIPEION ..ttt 52
DLLS, adding .....ccceeeeevieeeiieeeiieeeieeeeieeeeveeeeveee s 57
document changes..........ccecveeeeiieeeciee e 4
documentation updates ........ccceceerveeeieeniienieeieeieeenn. 4

F

File Comparison Filtering... .
File path.....ccoeeeciieecieeeeeeeee s
File SizZe..ccoooiiiiiiiiiiiieeeceee
Module header.........ccoceeveeniinieniiiniiniiieceee

File path .....coocvieiiieceeeeeeeee e 31
FILE SI1ZE€ vt e 31

filtering

file COMPATISON ....ccuvieeieiiiiiieieeieeee e 31

registry comparison

G

generating report......cc..eeeeeeeeccieeeeeeenecireee e 49
green check mark.........cccoooveviiieiiiniiieiieie e 47
imported DLLs, adding ........cccceeevvvievrcieeerieeceieeens 57

64

importing state files .........ccocveeveneriiinineninenee 43
install analysis state, creating ..........cc.cccecvveennns 52, 56
installation program, analyzing...........cccecevercuennen. 53
Installed Resources .......c.cccoeeevieeniieniennieeniceeeeee 44
keys, adding.......ccoceevieeriiiniieitee e 57

L

legal notices

[0) 074 & =4 o U USR

restricted rights

WaITANLY c.oovviiiiiiiiiiiii 2
Microsoft SQL Server

CM Application Knowledge Base........cccccoevuenee 21

table schema, creating..........ccccceevveviveriinnieennnnne 22
Module Header .........ccoceeviiiniinniiiniiniiiicniececeene 31
new analysis, Starting.........ccccceeeeeveeevieeesciee e 53
ODBC DSN connection, creating............cccceevveenenenne 19
OPENACCESS ...evveeeeerieeritieeerieeeaiteeesreeeesreessreeesssseeens 32
Oracle database scheme, configuring...................... 23
Oracle DBA Studio........cccccevierviiniiniiniiiniececee 23
Permissions dialog boxX........ccccevveeeiiiiecieecceeeeieeene 34
project, creating.........cccceevcveevriiieeeniiieeniee e 41
TEA Xttt 47
Registry Comparison Filtering.........ccccccevvueenienncnn. 32

Data CRC ..ot

Open access.....

Usage access

Index



Removed Resources .........ccoecveeiveniieiieniiecieeieenens 44

removing state from state file analysis .................... 48
RENAME OBJECTS ......cccoooiiiirieieneeieieeeeeeieene 35
Report Delimiter.........ccceevveeeviieeeiieeeieeeee e 32
Report Path, registry comparison filtering .............. 32
Teport, ZeNerating.........ccceevveeevveeercireeeieeeesreeesveee e 49

Reports File Name Prefix, registry comparison

FIIEETING ..vveeeiieeeiee et 33
restricted rights legend .........cccocevenieneninieneniicnene 2
security, CM Application Knowledge Base............... 33
shared objects, access rights .........cceeeevieniieiieennnnne 36
Shell registry keys, adding..........cccceeeveeerveeencueeennnns 57
shortcuts, adding .........ccoeveeviieiienieniieeeeeeee 57
Single Column VIew .......cccccecvveereiiieenciieeenieeenieeeeenes 32
SQL Server

CM Application Knowledge Base........................ 21

table schema, creating
SQL Server Enterprise Manager.........c..cccceeeuveeennens 21

Data Files tab

General tab........ccoceiiiiiiiiiii

Transaction Log tab ........cccceeveveniineneniieneniee 22
Start a New AnalysiS......ccccoecveeriireeeniieeenineesniveesnnns 53
state

adding to analysis ......cccecceevieriieciienieeieeeeees

removing from analysis
state file

CrEALING . veeieiieeeiieeeieeeeieeeeireeesre e e eeeesreeeennnes

definition

Index

state files

ANALYZING ....vveeiiiieeeiiee e 46
COMPATINIG .eveeenirreeruireeaireeenieeeesreesrereeessressssneens 46
Creating....cccoovviiiiinieiiiiniciecceer e 56
deSCTIPLION ..c.eeieiiieiieeiieie et 10
FE80Y010) it 1 o VST PPRP 42
1774 0 1= T PSP 52
state information, Viewing.........cccccoeeeeeveeniensieennenns 44
SUDSEAtES ..o 43
.I_
table schema, SQL Server .........ccocceeeveeercrveeecveeenns 22
U
UPdates t0 dOC......cevuieiieriieiierieeeee e 4
USAZEACCESS ..vveeenereeeeiiieeieeeeiteeesreeeeereessveeeessneeens 32
\%
VIEW OBJECTS .....cociiiiiiiiiiiiinicieeeeceeeee, 36
View Objects access rights.......ccccevveerieriiienienniennnen. 34
viewing, state information..........ccccceeevveeenviieennnnn. 44
W
WATTANLY oeeeieiiiiiiieeeeeeiieee et e e e eerre e e e e e eeaeeeee s 2
WORKSPACE CREATE .......cccocoevininiiiiiniienieinene 35
Workspace Create authority...........cccceevveeeeireennnnenn. 35
WORKSPACE DELETE .......cccoooiviiiiniinieicneeenee, 35
Workspace Owner, access rights..........cccceeevveennenn. 35
WORKSPACE RENAME .........cccccoviniiniiiiicniennnne 35
workspace, creating...........ccceeevvveeecieeeniieeenneeenns 35, 40
65



66

Index



	Overview
	Generating State Files
	Starting the Configuration Analyzer
	Summary
	System Requirements
	Installing the CM Configuration Analyzer
	Defining a CM Application Knowledge Base
	Summary
	CM Configuration Analyzer Administrator Console
	Summary
	Creating a Workspace
	Viewing State Information
	Analyzing State Files
	Generating a Report
	Summary
	Generating State Files with the CM State Generator
	Summary


<<
  /ASCII85EncodePages false
  /AllowTransparency false
  /AutoPositionEPSFiles true
  /AutoRotatePages /None
  /Binding /Left
  /CalGrayProfile (Gray Gamma 2.2)
  /CalRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CalCMYKProfile (U.S. Web Coated \050SWOP\051 v2)
  /sRGBProfile (sRGB IEC61966-2.1)
  /CannotEmbedFontPolicy /Warning
  /CompatibilityLevel 1.4
  /CompressObjects /Tags
  /CompressPages true
  /ConvertImagesToIndexed true
  /PassThroughJPEGImages true
  /CreateJDFFile false
  /CreateJobTicket false
  /DefaultRenderingIntent /Default
  /DetectBlends true
  /DetectCurves 0.1000
  /ColorConversionStrategy /sRGB
  /DoThumbnails false
  /EmbedAllFonts true
  /EmbedOpenType false
  /ParseICCProfilesInComments true
  /EmbedJobOptions true
  /DSCReportingLevel 0
  /EmitDSCWarnings false
  /EndPage -1
  /ImageMemory 1048576
  /LockDistillerParams true
  /MaxSubsetPct 100
  /Optimize true
  /OPM 1
  /ParseDSCComments true
  /ParseDSCCommentsForDocInfo true
  /PreserveCopyPage true
  /PreserveDICMYKValues true
  /PreserveEPSInfo false
  /PreserveFlatness true
  /PreserveHalftoneInfo false
  /PreserveOPIComments false
  /PreserveOverprintSettings true
  /StartPage 1
  /SubsetFonts true
  /TransferFunctionInfo /Preserve
  /UCRandBGInfo /Remove
  /UsePrologue false
  /ColorSettingsFile ()
  /AlwaysEmbed [ true
    /Arial-Black
    /Arial-BlackItalic
    /Arial-BoldItalicMT
    /Arial-BoldMT
    /Arial-ItalicMT
    /ArialMT
    /ArialNarrow
    /ArialNarrow-Bold
    /ArialNarrow-BoldItalic
    /ArialNarrow-Italic
    /ArialUnicodeMS
    /CenturyGothic
    /CenturyGothic-Bold
    /CenturyGothic-BoldItalic
    /CenturyGothic-Italic
    /CourierNewPS-BoldItalicMT
    /CourierNewPS-BoldMT
    /CourierNewPS-ItalicMT
    /CourierNewPSMT
    /Georgia
    /Georgia-Bold
    /Georgia-BoldItalic
    /Georgia-Italic
    /Impact
    /LucidaConsole
    /Tahoma
    /Tahoma-Bold
    /TimesNewRomanMT-ExtraBold
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-BoldMT
    /TimesNewRomanPS-ItalicMT
    /TimesNewRomanPSMT
    /Trebuchet-BoldItalic
    /TrebuchetMS
    /TrebuchetMS-Bold
    /TrebuchetMS-Italic
    /Verdana
    /Verdana-Bold
    /Verdana-BoldItalic
    /Verdana-Italic
  ]
  /NeverEmbed [ true
  ]
  /AntiAliasColorImages false
  /CropColorImages true
  /ColorImageMinResolution 150
  /ColorImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleColorImages true
  /ColorImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /ColorImageResolution 150
  /ColorImageDepth 8
  /ColorImageMinDownsampleDepth 1
  /ColorImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeColorImages true
  /ColorImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterColorImages false
  /ColorImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /ColorACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /ColorImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000ColorImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasGrayImages false
  /CropGrayImages true
  /GrayImageMinResolution 150
  /GrayImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleGrayImages true
  /GrayImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /GrayImageResolution 150
  /GrayImageDepth 8
  /GrayImageMinDownsampleDepth 2
  /GrayImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeGrayImages true
  /GrayImageFilter /FlateEncode
  /AutoFilterGrayImages false
  /GrayImageAutoFilterStrategy /JPEG
  /GrayACSImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /GrayImageDict <<
    /QFactor 0.76
    /HSamples [2 1 1 2] /VSamples [2 1 1 2]
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayACSImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /JPEG2000GrayImageDict <<
    /TileWidth 256
    /TileHeight 256
    /Quality 15
  >>
  /AntiAliasMonoImages false
  /CropMonoImages true
  /MonoImageMinResolution 1200
  /MonoImageMinResolutionPolicy /OK
  /DownsampleMonoImages true
  /MonoImageDownsampleType /Bicubic
  /MonoImageResolution 300
  /MonoImageDepth -1
  /MonoImageDownsampleThreshold 1.50000
  /EncodeMonoImages true
  /MonoImageFilter /CCITTFaxEncode
  /MonoImageDict <<
    /K -1
  >>
  /AllowPSXObjects true
  /CheckCompliance [
    /None
  ]
  /PDFX1aCheck false
  /PDFX3Check false
  /PDFXCompliantPDFOnly false
  /PDFXNoTrimBoxError true
  /PDFXTrimBoxToMediaBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXSetBleedBoxToMediaBox true
  /PDFXBleedBoxToTrimBoxOffset [
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
    0.00000
  ]
  /PDFXOutputIntentProfile (None)
  /PDFXOutputConditionIdentifier ()
  /PDFXOutputCondition ()
  /PDFXRegistryName ()
  /PDFXTrapped /False

  /Description <<
    /CHS <FEFF4f7f75288fd94e9b8bbe5b9a521b5efa7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065876863900275284e8e55464e1a65876863768467e5770b548c62535370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c676562535f00521b5efa768400200050004400460020658768633002>
    /CHT <FEFF4f7f752890194e9b8a2d7f6e5efa7acb7684002000410064006f006200650020005000440046002065874ef69069752865bc666e901a554652d965874ef6768467e5770b548c52175370300260a853ef4ee54f7f75280020004100630072006f0062006100740020548c002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e003000204ee553ca66f49ad87248672c4f86958b555f5df25efa7acb76840020005000440046002065874ef63002>
    /DAN <>
    /DEU <>
    /ESP <>
    /FRA <>
    /ITA (Utilizzare queste impostazioni per creare documenti Adobe PDF adatti per visualizzare e stampare documenti aziendali in modo affidabile. I documenti PDF creati possono essere aperti con Acrobat e Adobe Reader 5.0 e versioni successive.)
    /JPN <>
    /KOR <FEFFc7740020c124c815c7440020c0acc6a9d558c5ec0020be44c988b2c8c2a40020bb38c11cb97c0020c548c815c801c73cb85c0020bcf4ace00020c778c1c4d558b2940020b3700020ac00c7a50020c801d569d55c002000410064006f0062006500200050004400460020bb38c11cb97c0020c791c131d569b2c8b2e4002e0020c774b807ac8c0020c791c131b41c00200050004400460020bb38c11cb2940020004100630072006f0062006100740020bc0f002000410064006f00620065002000520065006100640065007200200035002e00300020c774c0c1c5d0c11c0020c5f40020c2180020c788c2b5b2c8b2e4002e>
    /NLD (Gebruik deze instellingen om Adobe PDF-documenten te maken waarmee zakelijke documenten betrouwbaar kunnen worden weergegeven en afgedrukt. De gemaakte PDF-documenten kunnen worden geopend met Acrobat en Adobe Reader 5.0 en hoger.)
    /NOR <>
    /PTB <>
    /SUO <>
    /SVE <>
    /ENU (Use these settings to create Adobe PDF documents suitable for reliable viewing and printing of business documents.  Created PDF documents can be opened with Acrobat and Adobe Reader 5.0 and later.)
  >>
>> setdistillerparams
<<
  /HWResolution [2400 2400]
  /PageSize [540.000 648.000]
>> setpagedevice


